

No. 18-486

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

TOSHIBA CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

AUTOMOTIVE INDUSTRIES PENSION TRUST FUND;
NEW ENGLAND TEAMSTERS &
TRUCKING INDUSTRY PENSION FUND,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE
UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND
NORTHERN IRELAND AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER IN ITS
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

SIR IAIN MACLEOD
The Legal Adviser

SAMUEL LINEHAN
Assistant Legal Adviser

FOREIGN AND COMMONWEALTH
OFFICE
UNITED KINGDOM

DONALD I. BAKER
Counsel of Record

W. TODD MILLER
ISHAI MOOREVILLE
BAKER & MILLER PLLC
2401 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-7820
dbaker@bakerandmiller.com

*Attorneys for the Government
of the United Kingdom of
Great Britain and Northern
Ireland*

December 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION ENABLES A PRIVATE U.S. PLAINTIFF TO DISRUPT A FOREIGN GOVERN- MENT’S SECURITIES REGULATORY SYSTEM BY BRINGING LAWSUITS BASED ON MISCONDUCT ALLEGED TO HAVE OCCURRED WITHIN THE ISSUER’S HOME JURISDICTION.....	4
II. U.S. LAW SHOULD REFLECT THE REALITY THAT THE FOREIGN ISSUER HAS NO CONTROL OVER THE CREA- TION OF UNSPONSORED ADRs OR OTHER UNSPONSORED DERVIVATES USING ITS SHARES.....	7
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT SHOULD HAVE APPLIED THIS COURT’S <i>MORRISON</i> MESSAGE ON INTERNATIONAL LAW AND COMITY BY TELLING THE PLAIN- TIFFS TO PURSUE THEIR SECURI- TIES CLAIMS AGAINST TOSHIBA IN JAPAN.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. IF A U.S. INVESTOR WERE COM- PLANING ABOUT ADRs BASED ON SECURITIES ISSUED BY A BRITISH COMPANY, IT WOULD HAVE ACCESS TO AN EFFECTIVE MODERN SEC- URITIES REGULATORY SYSTEM WITH BOTH PUBLIC REMEDIES AND PRIVATE DAMAGE RECOVERIES IN THE UNITED KINGDOM	12
V. THIS COURT WILL CONTINUE TO FACE APPEALS LIKE THIS ONE BY FOREIGN DEFENDANTS AS LONG AS THE U.S. HAS A CIVIL PROCEDURE SYSTEM WHICH IS UNIQUELY FAVORABLE TO PLAINTIFFS	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	15
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. LLC v. Billings</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007).....	8
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1999).....	5, 6
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran, S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	1
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petro. Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	2, 18
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	9, 10
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	18
<i>Parkcentral Global HUB Ltd. v.</i> <i>Porsche Auto. Holdings SE</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014)	6, 7
<i>Rio Tinto PLC v. Sarei</i> , 569 U.S. 945 (2013).....	2
<i>The Antelope</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 66 (1825).....	9
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. VII	16
U.S. STATUTES AND RULES	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	5, 7, 8
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	3, 5, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	15
COURT FILINGS	
Brief of the Governments of Australia and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland as Amici Curiae In Support of the Petitioners On Certain Questions in Their Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Rio Tinto PLC v. Sarei</i> , 569 U.S. 945 (2013) (filed Dec. 28, 2011) (No. 11-649) 2011 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 2904	2
Brief of the Governments of the Kingdom of the Netherlands and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland as Amici Curiae in Support of Neither Party, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petro. Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013) (filed June 13, 2012) (No. 10-1491) 2012 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 2651	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brief of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondents, <i>Morrison v. National Australian Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) (filed Feb. 26, 2010) (No. 08-1191) 2010 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 174	1
Brief of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, Ireland and the Kingdom of the Netherlands as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche v. Empagran, S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) (filed Feb. 3, 2004) (No. 03-724) 2004 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 104	1
FOREIGN CASES, STATUTES AND RULES	
Civ. Proc. Rules (U.K.)	15, 17, 18
Commission Recommendation 2013/396/EU, art. 5 (E.U.), 2013 O.J. (L 201) 60	15
Conditional Fee Agreements Order 2013 (SI 2013/689), art. 3 (U.K.)	18
Council Directive 2004/109, 2004 O.J. L390/38, as amended (EC).....	12
Courts and Legal Services Act 1990, c. 41 (U.K.).....	18
Damages-Based Agreements Regulations 2013/609, art. 4 (U.K.)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Financial Conduct Authority Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules (DTR) (U.K.)	13
Financial Services and Markets Act, 2000, c. 8, as amended (U.K.)	12, 13, 14, 16
Foreign Proceedings (Excess of Jurisdiction) Act, No. 3, (1984) (Austl.), as amended by Foreign Judgments Act, No. 112 (1991)	10
Misrepresentation Act 1967, 1967, c. 7 (U.K.)	14
Protection of Trading Interests Act, 1980, c. 11, as amended (U.K.)	10
<i>Rookes v. Barnard</i> [1964] A.C. 1129 (H.L.) ..	17
Senior Courts Act 1981 (U.K.)	16
Solicitors Act 1974, 1974, c. 47 (U.K.)	18
Solicitors Code of Conduct, R. 2.04 (2007) (U.K.)	18
OTHER ARTICLES AND AUTHORITIES	
John Y. Gotanda, Punitive Damages: A Comparative Analysis, 42 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 391 (2004)	17
Note, <i>Predictability and Comity: Toward Common Principles of Extraterritorial Jurisdiction</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 1310 (1985)	10
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Rela- tions Law of the United States (1987)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, Office of Inv'r Educ. and Advocacy, <i>Investor Bulletin: American Depository Receipts</i> (August 2012)	7
Sir Robert Jennings & Sir Arthur Watts, eds., <i>Oppenheim's International Law</i> (9th ed. 1992)	11
Warren Pengilly, <i>Extraterritorial Effects of United States Commercial and Anti- trust Legislation: A View From "Down Under,"</i> 16 Vand. J. Transnat'l L. 833 (1983).....	11
William Glaberson, <i>NAFTA Invoked to Challenge Court Award</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 28, 1999	16
